NOTICE OF VACANCY AND REQUEST FOR APPLICATIONS TRIBAL COUNCIL OF THE CHEROKEE NATION

Notice is hereby given that a vacancy will occur in the Tribal Council of the Cherokee Nation for District 11 beginning on August 29th, 2024 as a result of the resignation of Tribal Council Member Victoria Vazquez.

Pursuant to Article VI, Section 13 of the Cherokee Nation Constitution and 19 CNCA § 3(A), this vacancy shall be filled by a majority vote of the remaining Tribal Council members until the next General Election.

To be eligible for appointment to fill this vacancy, an individual must be a citizen of the Cherokee Nation, registered to vote in Cherokee Nation elections, a resident of District 11, and otherwise meet the same qualifications as required for filing a declaration for candidacy for such office as prescribed by Cherokee law.

Applications by qualified individuals seeking appointment to fill this vacancy shall include the person's name, address (both physical and mailing), phone numbers(s), and length of residence in the District. Applications may be submitted via electronic mail to <u>council-public@cherokee.org</u> or by mail to PO Box 948, Tahlequah, OK 74465 ATTN: Cherokee Nation Tribal Council. Any and all applications must be received by the close of business on Wednesday August 28th, 2024.

Notice is hereby given that all qualified applicants shall appear in-person before the Rules Committee for interview by the Chairperson of the Rules Committee at 1pm on Thursday August 29th, 2024. Additional information on how this vacancy shall be filled can be found on the website for the Legislative Branch of the Cherokee Nation at <u>https://legislative.cherokee.org/</u>